➢ Maximum 3 riders per trip, minimum 2 riders per trip, with only one companion per rider at no 

charge  

➢ ADA service animals ride at no charge 

➢ Personal Care Aides or companion ride at no charge  

Funding under this Fiscal Year 2020 (FY20) Request for Applications (RFA) is approximately one 

hundred and thirty thousand ($130,000) in grant funds for FY20, subject to DFHV’s legal, regulatory 

authority, and funding availability as well as the possibility of additional funding within the same fiscal 

year. DFHV may offer two optional one-year periods subject to performance, compliance and operating